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DAVIS AND ASSOCIATES CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, PLLC 
Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Governmental Audit Quality Center 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
 

 
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
SOUTH PEAK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the South Peak Community Development 
Authority (“the Authority”), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, which collectively comprise the 
Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility  

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards and Commissions, 
issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia. Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the South Peak Community Development Authority as of June 30, 2015, 
and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the years then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 6-8 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 30, 2015 
on our consideration of the South Peak Community Development Authority’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance with the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be 
considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

 
 
 
Alexandria, Virginia 
September 30, 2015 
 
  

  Davis & Associates , PLLC 
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SOUTH PEAK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 
 
The Management's Discussion and Analysis of the financial performance of South Peak Community 
Development Authority (the “Authority”) provides an overall review of the Authority's financial activities 
for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.  The intent of this discussion and analysis is to look at 
the Authority's financial performance as a whole.  Readers should also review the notes to the basic 
financial statements and financial statements to enhance their understanding of the Authority's financial 
performance. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

1. The Authority was created by Ordinance #082410-4 adopted on August 24, 2010 by the 
Roanoke County Board of Supervisors and given approval to issue up to $16,000,000 in debt 
to fund public improvements related to the construction of public improvements to benefit the 
South Peak Community Development Authority District. 
 

2. The Authority approved issuance of up to $7,000,000 in a Special Assessment Revenue Note 
on December 1, 2012 (the “Note”) for the initial phase of construction, bearing interest at 
6.5% per annum, according to a Note Purchase Agreement with Carter Bank.  The Note will 
be repaid beginning September 1, 2016 from incremental tax revenues, surplus revenues and 
the collection of special assessments, if necessary, imposed on the chargeable properties 
benefiting from the public improvements.  As of June 30, 2015, the Note was fully drawn. 
 

3. Net position at June 30, 2015 and 2014 totaled $(27,989) and $(436,213), respectively, due to 
costs for public improvements, note interest accrued, administrative fees, and note issuance 
costs.   

 
4. Construction in Progress at June 30, 2015 and 2014 was $5,747,265 and $5,310,776, 

respectively, which represents approximately 100% and 92% of the public improvements 
portion of the budget related to the initial $7,000,000 funding.  

 
5. Incremental tax revenues totaling $450,166 for 2012, 2013, 2014 and the first half of 2015 

have been accrued.  Roanoke County has set these funds aside until such time as the Authority 
has opened trust accounts. The June 1, 2015 interest payment was partially funded by 
incremental tax revenues held by the County. 
 

6. Special assessments of $320,000 were imposed for tax year 2015.  The first half of the 
assessments, due June 5, 2015, has been collected by the County.  No special assessments have 
been imposed on property owners for the 2014 tax year.   

 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This annual report consists of two parts – management’s discussion and analysis and the basic financial 
statements consisting of a Statement of Net Position; Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position; 
Statement of Cash Flows; and related footnotes. The Statement of Net Position represents the financial 
position of the Authority and provides information about the activities of the Authority, including all short-
term and long-term financial resources and obligations.  Enterprise accounting uses a flow of economic 
resources measurement focus.  With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities are included in the 
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Statement of Net Position.  The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents 
increases (e.g., revenues) and decreases (e.g., expenses) in net position.  The Statement of Cash Flows 
reflects how the Authority finances and meets its cash flow needs.  Finally, the notes to the basic financial 
statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided on 
the basic financial statements. 
 
Comparative Financial Analysis 
 

Summary Statement of Net Position 

2015 2014 
Assets: 

Current and other assets  $    443,701   $     145,011  
Capital assets     6,613,686       5,742,175  

Total assets     7,057,387       5,887,186  

Liabilities: 
Current liabilities          85,376          315,122  
Long-term debt     7,000,000       6,008,277  

Total Liabilities     7,085,376       6,323,399  
Net Position 

Net investment in capital assets       (386,314)        (266,102) 
Restricted                 -                     -    
Unrestricted        358,325         (170,111) 

Total Net Position  $     (27,989)  $    (436,213) 
 
The deficit in net position is due to the Authority’s payments for construction costs, note interest, 
administrative fees, and note issuance costs partially offset by incremental tax revenues and special 
assessments.  
 

Summary Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
 

2015 2014 
Operating Revenues  $    465,155   $     111,751  
Operating Expenses          56,931            55,606  

Operating Income        408,224            56,145  
Non-operating Expenses                 -                     -    
Change in Net Position  $    408,224   $       56,145  

 
Net position increased in 2015 due to incremental tax revenues and special assessments exceeding 
administrative expenses.   
 
Capital Assets 
 
The Authority’s capital assets consisted of construction in progress of public improvements financed with 
the Series 2012 Note, net of bond interest expense.  Construction in progress at June 30, 2015 was 
$5,747,265, which represents approximately 100% of the estimated initial construction costs of $5,746,370.  
Construction in progress at June 30, 2014 was $5,310,776, which represents approximately 92% of the 
estimated initial construction costs.   
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Long-Term Debt 
 
The Authority issued a Special Assessment Revenue Note, Series 2012, not to exceed $7,000,000 dated 
December 1, 2012 bearing interest at 6.5% per annum with a final maturity of March 1, 2033.  This note 
represents 100% of the Authority’s long-term debt balance.  The 2012 Note is subject to optional 
redemption requirements as specified in the Note Purchase Agreement.   
 
Advances from the Note are being used to finance construction of certain public infrastructure 
improvements within the District including public road and intersection improvements, public utilities, 
parking facilities, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, traffic signals, storm water management and retention systems, 
street lights and landscaping improvements; interest on the note; note issuance costs; and administrative 
expenses.   
 
Repayment on the Note will be made semi-annually beginning September 1, 2016 according to the loan 
amortization schedule from incremental tax revenues, surplus revenues, and special assessment revenues 
received by the Authority after the payment of the County’s administrative expenses.     
 
As of June 30, 2015, the Note has been fully drawn.  Future debt service will be paid from incremental tax 
revenues and special assessments. 
 
Economic Factors and Future Outlook 
 
Presently, the Authority is not aware of any significant changes in conditions that would have a significant 
effect on the Authority’s expenses in the near future. 
 
Contacting Authority's Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, investors, and creditors with a general 
overview of the Authority's finances and to reflect the Authority's accountability for the monies it receives.  
Questions concerning any of the information in this report or requests for additional information should 
be directed to the Authority’s administrator, MuniCap, Inc., at 8965 Guilford Road, Suite 210, Columbia, 
Maryland  21046. 
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PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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South Peak Community Development Authority 
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

As of June 30, 
 
 

2015 2014 

Assets 

Current Assets 

Due from primary government  $             443,701   $         145,011  

Total Current Assets                443,701              145,011  

Noncurrent Assets 

Capital assets              6,613,686           5,742,175  

Total Noncurrent Assets              6,613,686           5,742,175  

Total Assets              7,057,387           5,887,186  

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable                  49,073                41,543  

Accrued liabilities                        -                241,034  

Accrued interest payable                  36,303                32,545  

Total Current Liabilities                  85,376              315,122  

Noncurrent Liabilities 

Notes payable              7,000,000           6,008,277  

Total Noncurrent Liabilities              7,000,000           6,008,277  

Total Liabilities              7,085,376           6,323,399  

Net Position 

Net investment in capital assets               (386,314)           (266,102) 

Restricted                           -                        -  

Unrestricted                 358,325            (170,111) 

Net Position  $             (27,989)  $        (436,213) 

 
 
 
   

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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South Peak Community Development Authority 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

As of June 30, 
 

 

2015 2014 

Operating Revenues 

Incremental tax revenues  $            305,155   $          111,751  

Special assessment revenues                160,000                       -    

Total Operating Revenues                465,155               111,751  

Operating Expense 

Administrative fees                  12,154                 41,689  

Legal fees                  43,431                 12,562  

Insurance expenses                    1,346                   1,355  

Total Operating Expense                  56,931                 55,606  

Operating Income (Loss)                408,224                 56,145  

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)                        -                         -    

Change in Net Position                408,224                 56,145  

Net Position, Beginning of Year               (436,213)             (492,358) 

Net Position, End of Year  $             (27,989)  $         (436,213) 

 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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South Peak Community Development Authority 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

As of June 30, 
 

 

2015 2014 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Cash payments for administrative fees  $       (39,930)  $       (12,075) 

Cash payments for legal fees             (9,471)           (12,562) 

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities           (49,401)           (24,637) 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 

Interest and dividends received on investments                   -                      -    

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities                   -                      -    

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities 
Proceeds from note issuance           991,723         2,216,038  
Acquisition and construction of capital assets         (677,523)       (1,865,405) 
Interest paid on note         (264,799)         (325,996) 

Net Cash Provided by Capital and Related Financing 
Activities            49,401             24,637  

Change in Cash Balance                   -                      -    

Cash, Beginning of Year                   -                      -    

Cash, End of Year  $               -     $               -    

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash Used in 

Operating Activities: 

Operating Income  $       408,224   $         56,145  

Adjustments 

Increase in accrued revenues         (298,690)         (111,751) 

Increase in accounts payable              7,530             30,969  

Accrued revenues used for debt service         (166,465)                   -    

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities  $       (49,401)  $       (24,637) 

 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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NOTES TO THE PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
NOTE 1—REPORTING ENTITY 
 
The South Peak Community Development Authority (the “Authority”) was established pursuant to the 
Virginia Waste and Water Authorities Act, Chapter 51, Title 51.2, Code of Virginia, 1950 (the “Act”), as 
amended.  The Act provides for the creation of an authority and a related Special Assessment District for the 
sole purpose of financing, constructing, and maintaining, if necessary, certain public improvements within, 
contiguous to, or serving the District.  The Authority was created pursuant to the Act by an Ordinance 
#082410-4 adopted August 24, 2010 by the Board of Supervisors of Roanoke County, Virginia (the 
“County”).  The creation of the Authority was a result of the petition filed with the County by the owners of 
the land area that constitutes the South Peak Community Development Authority District (the “District”). 
   
The Authority has been authorized to issue bonds in one or more series in an aggregate maximum principal 
amount of $16,000,000.  The term of the bonds will be no longer than twenty years from the year in which 
the bonds are issued and may be issued either on a tax-exempt basis, a taxable basis or a combination 
thereof.   
 
A Special Assessment Revenue Note, Series 2012 (the “Note”), is being issued pursuant to a Note Purchase 
Agreement by and between the Authority and Carter Bank & Trust (the “Bank”), dated as of December 1, 
2012, in an amount not to exceed $7,000,000.  The Authority and the Bank have agreed that the Bank will 
make advances to the Authority under the Note according to certain terms and conditions specified in the 
Note Purchase Agreement.  The Note shall be payable primarily from incremental tax revenues, surplus 
revenues and special assessments imposed and collected by the County against the taxable real property in 
the District.  Unless prepaid, such special assessments are payable in installments at the same time general 
real estate taxes are paid in the County.  Special assessments, when imposed, will be made a lien on parcels 
subject to taxation in the District, and the County has agreed to apply its customary tax payment 
enforcement procedures to the collection of any delinquent payments of the special assessment annual 
installment.   
 
The District consists of approximately 62 acres of land within the County.  The District is part of a mixed-
use project that is expected to contain commercial, retail, and residential components.  
 
The Authority is governed by a board of five members who are appointed by the Board of Supervisors for a 
term of four years.   
 
The Authority’s management believes these financial statements present all activities for which the 
Authority is financially accountable. 
 
NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of these financial statements are 
summarized below.  The policies conform to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for local 
governmental units as prescribed in the statements issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) and other recognized authoritative sources.   
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A. Basis of Presentation 
 

The Authority’s basic financial statements consist of a Statement of Net Position; a Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position; and a Statement of Cash Flows.  The Authority uses enterprise 
fund accounting to maintain its financial records during the fiscal year.  Enterprise fund accounting focuses 
on the determination of operating income, financial position and changes in financial position, and cash 
flows. 

 
B. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

 
The Authority’s financial activity is accounted for using a flow of economic resources measurement focus.  
With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the operation of the Authority are 
included on the Statement of Net Position.  The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net 
Position presents increases (e.g., revenues) and decreases (e.g., expenses) in total net assets.  The Statement 
of Cash Flows reflects how the Authority finances and meets its cash flow needs. 

 
Net Position is segregated into Net Investment in Capital Assets, Restricted, and Unrestricted components, 
if applicable.   
 
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in 
the financial statements, and measurement focus relates to the timing of the measurements made.  The 
Authority uses the accrual basis of accounting and the flow of economic resources measurement focus for 
reporting purposes.  Revenues are recognized when they are earned, and expenses are recognized when they 
are incurred.   

 
C. Cash and Investments 
 
Cash received by the Authority is deposited with a financial institution or invested.  Deposits and 
investments having an original maturity of three months or less at the time they are purchased are 
presented in the financial statements as Cash and Cash Equivalents.  Investments with an initial maturity 
of more than three months are reported as Investments.   
 
D. Capital Assets 
 
All capital assets are capitalized at cost and updated for additions and reductions during the year.  Donated 
capital assets will be recorded at their fair market value on the date that they will be donated.  The 
Authority does not maintain a capitalization threshold as all infrastructure assets are capitalized.  The 
Authority does not depreciate capital assets as all assets will be donated upon completion/acquisition. 

 
E. Net Position 
 
Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities.  Net Position is reported as restricted 
when there are limitations imposed on their use either through enabling legislation adopted by the 
Authority or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments.   
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F. Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated directly from the primary activity of the 
Authority.  For the Authority, these revenues are incremental tax revenues and special assessments.  
Operating expenses are the necessary costs incurred to provide the service that is the primary activity of the 
Authority.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating. 
 
G. Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial 
statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results may differ from those estimates. 
 
H. Income Taxes 
 
The Authority is a governmental entity, and therefore, is exempt from all federal and state income taxes. 
 
NOTE 3—DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
As funds are being disbursed by the Bank as needed under the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement, the 
Authority has no cash deposits at this time. 
 
NOTE 4—RECEIVABLES   
 
Receivables at June 30, 2015 and 2014 consisted of Tax Increment Revenues and Special Assessments 
collected by Roanoke County to be transferred to the Authority, net of payments made on behalf of the 
Authority.  All receivables are considered collectible in full within one year. 
 
NOTE 5—CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The Authority’s capital asset activity for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was as follows: 
 

2015 Beginning Balance Additions Transfers Ending Balance 

Construction in progress  $        5,310,776   $          436,489   $               -     $    5,747,265  
Capitalized bond interest              431,399               435,023                    -              866,421  

Total Capital Assets  $        5,742,175   $          871,512   $               -     $    6,613,686  

 
 

2014 Beginning Balance Additions Transfers 
Ending 
Balance 

Construction in progress  $        3,639,663   $        1,671,113   $               -     $  5,310,776  
Capitalized bond interest                92,507               338,892                    -            431,399  

Total Capital Assets  $        3,732,170   $        2,010,005   $               -     $  5,742,175  

 
Construction in progress consists of public improvements, which include public road and intersection 
improvements, public utilities, parking facilities, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, traffic signals, storm water 
management and retention systems, street lights and landscaping improvements.  Advances under the Note 
Purchase Agreement are to be used to fund the costs of these public improvements.  Pursuant to the 
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Development, Acquisition and Financing Agreement, the capital assets will be acquired by the Authority or 
conveyed to another public body on completion. 
 
NOTE 6—LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 
 
A.  Special Assessment Revenue Note, Series 2012 
 
On December 1, 2012, the Authority approved a Note in the maximum authorized principal amount of 
$7,000,000 to finance a portion of certain public infrastructure improvements described in a Development, 
Acquisition and Financing Agreement. The Note is repayable from incremental tax revenues, surplus 
revenues and special assessments, when necessary.  The County, on behalf of the Authority, will impose and 
collect the special assessment annual installments and has agreed to apply its customary tax payment 
enforcement procedures to the collection of any delinquent payments of the special assessment annual 
installments.  The Note is a limited obligation of the issuer.   
 
Interest on the Note is payable according to the terms specified by the Note Purchase Agreement on March 
1 and September 1 of each year.  The Note bears interest at 6.50% per annum.  Interest is calculated daily 
on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed over a 360-day year.  Interest payments totaled $431,264 
and $325,996 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
 
The Note is subject to optional prepayment redemption. Principal repayments on the Note are due each 
September 1 and March 1 beginning September 1, 2016 according to the loan amortization schedule.   
 
B. Optional Prepayment Redemption 
 
The Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without penalty or premium upon three day’s 
prior written notice to the Bank by paying the principal amount of the Note plus accrued interest to the 
prepayment date.   
 
C. Loan Amortization Schedule 
 
The Note is required to be repaid by the Authority in the years and in the amounts set forth below: 
 

For the period 
ending June 30: Principal Interest 

2016  $              -     $     344,692  
2017         151,000          458,852  
2018         173,000          448,541  
2019         196,000          436,764  
2020         222,000          424,572  

2021-2025       1,560,000       1,853,488  
2026-2030       2,541,000       1,202,775  
2031-2033       2,157,000          257,239  

 $   7,000,000   $   5,426,923  
 
NOTE 7—TAX INCREMENT REVENUES 
 
The County has agreed to pay the Authority certain Incremental Tax Revenues (“TIF Revenues”) for each 
year in which the Bonds are outstanding. The TIF Revenues equal the sum of 70% of all regular ad 
valorem, or real estate, (which exceed those levied by the County within the District during calendar year 
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2010), personal property, occupancy, sales, BPOL, and meals tax incremental revenues collected in each 
calendar year within the District.  Payments are to be made to the Authority semi-annually in an amount 
equal to one-half of the TIF Revenues for the prior calendar year on each April 1 and October 1 beginning 
on the April 1 immediately following the issuance of the Bonds.  Any TIF Revenues exceeding amounts 
needed to pay debt service and Authority expenses will be deposited into a Surplus Fund.  Amounts in the 
Surplus Fund after stabilization will be returned to the County.   

TIF Revenues have been accrued and are being held by the County until such time as the required trust 
accounts are opened as follows: 

1st half 
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total 

Real estate tax $17,536.79  $37,864.38  $174,252.37   $118,226.25  $  347,879.79  
Personal property tax              -                 -          2,429.57      22,666.59       25,096.16  
BPOL Tax              -                 -             858.47      15,165.48       16,023.95  
Occupancy tax              -                 -                   -        57,053.54       57,053.54  
Meals tax              -                 -           165.05       3,947.51         4,112.56  

Total TIF Revenues $17,536.79  $37,864.38  $177,705.46  $217,059.37  $ 450,166.00  

   
NOTE 8—SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 

Annual special assessments are to be imposed and collected on all the real property within the District 
(excepting those for which the assessment lien has been prepaid) if sufficient funds are not expected from 
TIF Revenues or are not available from the Surplus Fund. The annual revenue requirement, generally, is 
equal to: (i) annual debt service and administrative expenses, less (ii) other amounts available for the 
payment of such debt service and expense. Special assessments, unless prepaid, will be payable in 
installments at the same time general real estate taxes are paid in the County.  The County has agreed to 
apply its customary tax payment enforcement proceedings to the collection of any delinquent payment of 
special assessments. 

Special Assessments totaling $320,000 have been imposed on property owners for the 2015 tax year.  These 
payments are due in two equal installments on June 5 and December 5, 2015.  The first half of the 
assessments has been collected by the County.  No special assessments for fiscal year ending June 30, 2014 
were imposed. 
 
NOTE 9—CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
On October 1, 2014, notice was provided to the Authority from the Roanoke County Circuit Court that 
the Authority was named defendant in a lawsuit brought by Elm View, LLC et. al. vs. Western Virginia 
Water Authority and South Peak Community Development Authority (Case #161CL14001319-00).  The 
plaintiffs request, among other things, declaratory judgment against the Western Virginia Water Authority 
rescinding a contract relating to construction of water system improvements or in the alternative damages 
from the Western Virginia Water Authority.  The Authority is a party to the above-mentioned contract and 
is joined as defendant; however, no damages are requested against the Authority.  Therefore, no liability has 
been deemed to exist at this time.  There have, however, been increased legal fees associated with the 
lawsuit. 
 
NOTE 10—EVALUATION OF SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The Authority has evaluated subsequent events through September 30, 2015, the date which the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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DAVIS AND ASSOCIATES CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, PLLC 
Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Governmental Audit Quality Center 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and 
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards 

 
 
 
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
SOUTH PEAK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the South Peak Community Development 
Authority, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and have issued our report thereon dated September 
30, 2015.  We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards and Commissions issued by the Auditor of 
Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the South Peak Community Development 
Authority’s internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide an opinion on the 
internal control over financial reporting.   
 
A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements 
on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, 
that adversely affects the entity’s ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or report financial data 
reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such that there is more than a remote 
likelihood that a misstatement of the entity’s financial statements that is more than inconsequential will not 
be prevented or detected by the entity’s internal control. 
 
A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the 
internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by 
error or fraud in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may 
occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions. 
 
Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses.  We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the South Peak Community Development 
Authority’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.   However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the audit committee, management, and federal 
awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
Alexandria, Virginia 
September 30, 2015 

  Davis & Associates , PLLC 


